74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5012

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request
of Budget and Management Division, Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....cccooviviiiiiiiiiicae
AN ACT

Relating to financial administration of the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce De-
velopment; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Department of Community Colleges and
Workforce Development, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, out of the General Fund,
the following amounts for the following purposes:

(1) Operations....cc..cceeeeeeeeneeenceencennens $ 4,641,413

(2) Community College Support Fund

for distribution to community
college districts and community

college service districts ............ $500,000,000
(8) Targeted education and workforce
PrOSIrAIMS . c.vuueeeneencrenceancrancenccnnes $ 2,731,240

(4) Debt service on the outstanding
general obligation bonds sold
pursuant to Article XI-G
of the Oregon Constitution....... $ 3,516,206
SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-
cluding lottery funds, federal funds and those funds described in section 5 of this 2007 Act,
collected or received by the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development,
for the following purposes:
(1) Department of Community
Colleges and Workforce

Development ......cccceeceencenncenncnnns $ 2,185,965
(2) Oregon Youth Conservation
COrPS.cieeirencrncenncencceecsascrncrnncens $ 2,617,414

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$118,365,405 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses from federal funds other than those described in section 4 of this 2007
Act collected or received by the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Devel-
opment.
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SECTION 4. For the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, expenditures by the Department
of Community Colleges and Workforce Development for payments to individuals, organiza-
tions or units of government from federal National Emergency Grant funds are not limited.

SECTION 5. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $18,000
is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2007, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses by the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development from
moneys received from the Western Oregon Timber Severance Tax Fund and the Eastern
Oregon Timber Severance Tax Fund for the Community College Support Fund.

SECTION 6. This 2007 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2007 Act takes effect

July 1, 2007.
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